fluctuate because of changes in market prices.  Skyline Retail REIT’s market risks arise
from open positions in interest bearing assets and liabilities, to the extent that these are
exposed to market fluctuations.

Page 61

SKYLINE RETAIL REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

a. Interest rate risk
Skyline Retail REIT is exposed to interest rate risk arising from its fixed rate
mortgages payable.  As fixed rate debt matures and as Skyline Retail REIT uses
additional floating rate debt under revolving credit facilities, Skyline Retail REIT
will be further exposed to cash flow risk.

As part of its risk management policies, Skyline Retail REIT uses fixed rate
mortgages for the majority of its borrowings to allow for better cash flow planning.
Skyline Retail REIT attempts to stagger mortgage renewals at appropriate
intervals to mitigate significant interest rate shocks in a given year.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of income and equity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%.

As of December 31, 2019
Partners' Partners'

Carrying Income Equity Income Equity
Amount -1% -1% +1% +1%

Revolving credit facility $ 8,505 $ 85 $ 85 $ (85) $ (85)
Long term debt, maturing
  within 1 year 11,988 120 120 (120) (120)

$ 20,493 $ 205 $ 205 $ (205) $ (205)

As of December 31, 2018
Partners' Partners'

Carrying Income Equity Income Equity
Amount -1% -1% +1% +1%

Revolving credit facility $ 2,211 $ 22 $ 22 $ (22) $ (22)
Long term debt, maturing
  within 1 year 33,495 335 335 (335) (335)

$ 35,706 $ 357 $ 357 $ (357) $ (357)

b. Price risk
Skyline Retail REIT has no significant exposure to price risk with respect to
financial instruments as it does not hold any equity securities or commodities.

c. Foreign exchange risk
Skyline Retail REIT is not subject to foreign exchange risk.  All of its financial
instruments are denominated in Canadian dollars.

Page 62

SKYLINE RETAIL REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

ii) Credit risk
Credit risk is a risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for